

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

**CASSIE M., by Next Friend Kymberli Irons;)
ANDREW C., by Next Friend Gregory C.)
Elliott; MATTHEW R., by Next Friend)
Gregory C. Elliott; for themselves and those)
similarly situated*,)**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official)
capacity as Governor of the State of Rhode)
Island; ELIZABETH ROBERTS, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the)
Executive Office of Health & Human)
Services; and KEVIN AUCOIN, in his)
official capacity as Acting Director of the)
Department of Children, Youth & Families,)**

Defendants.

**Class Action
Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-00241-S-PAS**

*pseudonyms are used for all minor named plaintiffs.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' THIRD
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

 I. Specifically Identified, System-Wide Policies and Practices Place Plaintiff Children at Common Risk of Harm..... 3

 II. Defendants’ System-Wide Policies and Practices Have Harmed the Named Plaintiffs and Continue To Expose Them to Risks of Harm..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 III. Standard for Class Certification and Scope of Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 6

 A. Rule 23 Requirements..... 6

 B. Contours of Plaintiffs’ Legal Claims 7

 1. Substantive Due Process 7

 2. Family Associational Rights 9

 3. AACWA Statutory Rights 10

 4. Policy or Custom Requirement..... 10

 IV. Plaintiffs Meet the Criteria for Class Certification Under Rule 23(a) 11

 A. The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable 11

 B. There Are Multiple Questions of Fact and Law Common to All Class Members 12

 1. Common Questions Regarding Excessive Caseloads..... 18

 a. Whether Defendants have a policy or custom of assigning excessive caseloads to child welfare caseworkers such that these workers cannot adequately ensure children’s safety and well-being 18

 (1) Evidence that caseworkers are routinely overworked 19

 (a) Internal and external reviews of DCYF have found that caseloads are too high 19

 (b) DCYF Has Not Conducted a Workload Study..... 20

 (c) Caseloads Exceed Professional Standards..... 21

 (d) Overloaded Caseworkers Fail to Visit Children Regularly 22

 (2) Evidence of Resulting Risks of Harm to Children 23

 (a) Children Suffer High Rates of Maltreatment..... 23

 (b) Children’s Family Relationships Are Disrupted 24

 (3) A Common Remedy Exists 25

 b. Whether Defendants have a policy or custom of assigning excessive caseloads to licensing unit staff such that these workers cannot adequately ensure children’s safety and well-being 26

 (1) Evidence of a Common Policy of Overloading Licensing Workers 26

 (a) DCYF Does Not Analyze or Limit Licensing Workloads..... 27

 (b) Overloaded Licensing Workers Cannot Timely Process Applications 27

 (c) DCYF Regularly Resorts to Unlicensed Placements..... 27

| | |
|--|----|
| (2) Evidence of Common Harms Resulting to the Plaintiff Class | 29 |
| (3) A Common Remedy Exists | 29 |
| c. Whether Defendants have a policy or custom of assigning excessive caseloads to child maltreatment investigators such that these workers cannot adequately ensure children’s safety and well-being | 30 |
| (1) Evidence that Defendants Routinely Overburden CPS Investigators | 30 |
| (a) DCYF Has Not Conducted a CPS Workload Study | 31 |
| (b) Investigation Caseloads Exceed Professional Standards..... | 31 |
| (c) Investigations are Not Adequately Conducted | 32 |
| (2) Evidence of Resulting Harms and Risks of Harm for Children | 32 |
| (3) A Common Remedy Exists | 33 |
| 2. Common Question Regarding Placement Array..... | 33 |
| a. Whether Defendants have a policy or custom of failing to maintain an adequate statewide placement array..... | 33 |
| (1) Evidence of a Common Practice of Failing to Maintain an Adequate Placement Array | 34 |
| (a) DCYF Does Not Analyze Its Statewide Placement Needs..... | 34 |
| (2) Evidence of an Inadequate Placement Array and Resulting Harms to the Plaintiff Class | 35 |
| (a) Over-Institutionalization and Other Inappropriate Placements | 35 |
| (b) Unnecessary Sibling Separation | 36 |
| (3) A Common Remedy Exists | 37 |
| 3. Common Questions about Plaintiffs’ AACWA Statutory Claims..... | 38 |
| a. Whether Defendants have a policy or practice of failing to timely provide children in foster care with adequate case plans | 38 |
| (1) Evidence of Deficient Case Plan Practice | 39 |
| (2) A Common Remedy Exists | 39 |
| b. Whether Defendants have a policy or custom of failing to provide adequate foster care maintenance payments | 40 |
| (1) Evidence of Deficient Foster Care Maintenance Payments | 41 |
| (2) A Common Remedy Exists | 42 |
| C. The Claims of the Named Plaintiffs Are Typical of the Claims of the Class..... | 43 |
| D. The Named Plaintiffs Will Adequately Represent the Members of the Proposed Class | 45 |
| V. Class Certification Is Warranted Under Rule 23(b)(2)..... | 47 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adver. Specialty Nat’l Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
 238 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1956)..... 11

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 6, 48

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds,
 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 7

Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.,
 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 45

Aristotle P. v. Johnson,
 721 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 9

B.H. v. Johnson,
 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 8

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... passim

Behm v. Luzerne Cty. Children & Youth Policy Makers,
 172 F. Supp. 2d 575 (M.D. Pa. 2001)..... 9

Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
 800 F.3d. 360 (7th Cir. 2015) 14

Bertozzi v. King Louie International Inc.,
 420 F. Supp. 1166 (D.R.I. 1976)..... 48

BLH ex rel. Hensley v. Koller,
 No. 7:11-cv-02827-GRA, 2012 WL 3581175 (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2012)..... 41

Bond v. Fleet Bank (RI),
 N.A., No. Civ. A. 01–177 L, 2002 WL 31500393 (D.R.I. Oct. 10, 2002)..... 48

Boulet v. Cellucci,
 107 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Mass. 2000) 50

Brian A. ex rel. Brooks v. Sundquist,
 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)..... 8, 10

Cal. Alliance of Child and Family Services v. Allenby,
 589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009) 41

Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015) 14

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
 272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011)..... passim

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
 278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011)..... passim

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011) 9, 41

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
 985 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2013) 7, 8, 9

D.G. v. Devaughn,
 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) 8, 15, 44, 49

D.G. v. Yarbrough,
 278 F.R.D. 635 (N.D. Okla. 2011)..... 2, 15, 18, 26

Danny B. ex rel. Elliott v. Raimondo,
 784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 8

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 7

Dionne v. Bouley,
 757 F.2d 1344 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 50

Doe v. Dickenson,
 No. CV-07-01998-PHX-GMS, 2009 WL 1211812 (D. Ariz. Apr. 30, 2009)..... 10

Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
 No. 06-12234-DJC, 2012 WL 957633 (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2012)..... 12

Eric L. v. Bird,
 848 F. Supp. 303 (D.N.H. 1994)..... 10

Ferdinand v. DCF,
 768 F. Supp. 401 (D.R.I. 1991)..... 46

Floyd v. City of New York,
 283 F.R.D. 153 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

Garcia v. E.J. Amusements of New Hampshire, Inc.,
 ---F. Supp.3d ---, No. 13-12536-PBS, 2015 WL 1623837, (D. Mass. Apr. 13, 2015) 12

García-Rubiera v. Calderón,
 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 11, 43

General Telephone of Southwest v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 6

Gordon v. Johnson,
 300 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 11

Gray v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.,
 444 F. App’x 698 (4th Cir. 2011) 13

Guckenberger v. Bos. Univ.,
 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997) 50

Hafer v. Melo,
 502 U.S. 21 (1991)..... 11

Hawkins ex rel. Hawkins v. Comm’r of the N.H. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. Civ. 99-143-JD, 2004 WL 166722 (D.N.H. Jan. 23, 2004)..... 48

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 8

Henry A. v. Willden,
 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) 8

Hensley v. Koller,
 722 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2013) 41

Hernandez v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective and Regulatory Servs.,
 380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004) 8

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 13

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
 269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010) 44

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litig.
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 14

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litig.,
 678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012) 13

Inmates of the Boys’ Training School v. Lindgren,
 71-CV-4529 (D.R.I. filed January 06, 1998) 46

Johnson v. Collins,
 5 F. App’x 479 (7th Cir. 2001). 8

Johnson v. Collins,
 58 F. Supp. 2d 890 (N.D. Ill. 1999) 8

K.H. ex rel. Murphy v. Morgan,
 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990) 8

Kenneth R. ex rel. Tri-Cty. CAP, Inc. v. Hassan,
 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013) 50

Kenny A. ex rel Winn v. Perdue,
 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 10, 38, 40

LaShawn A. v. Dixon,
 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 8

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 3, 16, 18

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)..... passim

Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,
 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 8, 15

Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... passim

Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.,
 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 45

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) 14

Meador v. Cabinet for Human Res.,
 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990) 7

Norfleet ex rel. Norfleet v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993) 7

Office of Child Advocate v. Lindgren,
 296 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.R.I. 2004)..... 46

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 13, 14, 19

Reid v. Donelan,
 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 47

Rivera v. Marcus,
 696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 9

Roberts v. Rhode Island,
 No. 99-CV-259, 2000 WL 33671759 (D.R.I. Jan. 6, 2000) 43

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 9

Rolland v. Patrick,
 Civil Action No. 98-30208-KPN, 2008 WL 4104488 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2008) 44

Rosen v. Textron, Inc.,
 369 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.R.I. 2005)..... 43, 45

Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Chafee,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011)..... 2, 7, 9, 10, 50

Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013) 14

Stanley v. Illinois,
 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 9

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11

Sullivan v. D.B. Investments,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 13

Tamas v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Taylor ex rel. Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) | 8 |
| <i>Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 08–cv–456–JD, 2013 WL 5153503 (D.R.I. Sept. 12, 2013) | 45 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Inc. v. Dukes</i> , -- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2871 (2014) | 14 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) | passim |
| <i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1722 (Mem. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Xiong v. Wagner</i> , 700 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Yaffe v. Powers</i> , 454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972) | 11, 47 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) | 7, 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 670 | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 671 | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 672 | 10, 15, 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 675 | 10, 38, 40, 42 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72-5.3 | 21 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72.1 | 28 |
| Social Security Act § 471 | 27 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97, 132 (2009) | 12, 13 |
| Newberg & Conte, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.13 (3d ed.1992) | 43 |

Rubenstein, William B.,

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.58 (5th ed. 2012) 45

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 passim

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 1355.20 10, 40

45 C.F.R. § 1356.21 10, 38

45 C.F.R. §§ 1355–57 10

R.I. Admin. Code 14-3-102:V-E 28

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment 4, 9, 10

Fourteenth Amendment passim

Ninth Amendment 4, 9, 10
